
第五回  臺灣地區國民生命表(民國 59~60 年) 

女性 

年齡 生存數 死亡數 生存率 死亡率 定  常  人  口 平均餘命 

X lx dx px qx Lx Tx ex 

日 Day    

0 100000 305 0.99695 0.00305 1915 7157103 71.57 

7 99695 151 0.99849 0.00151 1910 7155188 71.77 

14 99544 89 0.99911 0.00089 1908 7153278 71.86 

21 99455 64 0.99936 0.00064 1907 7151370 71.91 

28 99391 246 0.99752 0.00248 8929 7149463 71.93 

月 Month     

2 99145 141 0.99858 0.00142 8256 7140534 72.02 

3 99004 259 0.99739 0.00261 24715 7132278 72.04 

6 98745 358 0.99637 0.00363 49279 7107563 71.98 

年 Year     

0 100000 1613 0.98387 0.01613 98819 7157103 71.57 

1 98387 394 0.99599 0.00401 98166 7058284 71.74 

2 97993 232 0.99764 0.00236 97868 6960117 71.03 

3 97761 132 0.99865 0.00135 97689 6862249 70.19 

4 97629 79 0.99919 0.00081 97586 6764560 69.29 

5 97550 59 0.99939 0.00061 97519 6666974 68.34 

6 97490 52 0.99946 0.00054 97464 6569455 67.39 

7 97438 45 0.99954 0.00046 97415 6471991 66.42 

8 97393 39 0.99960 0.00040 97373 6374576 65.45 

9 97354 36 0.99963 0.00037 97336 6277203 64.48 

10 97318 36 0.99963 0.00037 97300 6179867 63.50 

11 97281 38 0.99961 0.00039 97262 6082568 62.53 

12 97243 40 0.99959 0.00041 97223 5985305 61.55 

13 97203 43 0.99956 0.00044 97182 5888082 60.58 

14 97160 47 0.99952 0.00048 97137 5790900 59.60 

15 97113 55 0.99943 0.00057 97087 5693763 58.63 

16 97058 64 0.99934 0.00066 97027 5596676 57.66 

17 96994 72 0.99925 0.00075 96958 5499649 56.70 

18 96921 77 0.99920 0.00080 96883 5402691 55.74 

19 96844 81 0.99916 0.00084 96804 5305808 54.79 

20 96763 85 0.99913 0.00087 96721 5209004 53.83 

21 96678 88 0.99909 0.00091 96634 5112284 52.88 

22 96590 90 0.99907 0.00093 96546 5015649 51.93 

23 96501 90 0.99907 0.00093 96456 4919104 50.97 

24 96411 91 0.99906 0.00094 96366 4822648 50.02 



25 96320 93 0.99903 0.00097 96274 4726282 49.07 

26 96227 97 0.99899 0.00101 96178 4630008 48.12 

27 96129 103 0.99893 0.00107 96078 4533830 47.16 

28 96026 110 0.99885 0.00115 95972 4437752 46.21 

29 95916 117 0.99878 0.00122 95858 4341780 45.27 

30 95799 124 0.99870 0.00130 95737 4245922 44.32 

31 95674 133 0.99861 0.00139 95609 4150185 43.38 

32 95541 143 0.99850 0.00150 95471 4054576 42.44 

33 95398 154 0.99838 0.00162 95322 3959106 41.50 

34 95244 166 0.99825 0.00175 95162 3863784 40.57 

35 95077 180 0.99811 0.00189 94989 3768622 39.64 

36 94898 191 0.99799 0.00201 94803 3673634 38.71 

37 94707 199 0.99790 0.00210 94608 3578831 37.79 

38 94508 206 0.99782 0.00218 94405 3484223 36.87 

39 94301 216 0.99771 0.00229 94195 3389817 35.95 

40 94086 230 0.99756 0.00244 93972 3295623 35.03 

41 93856 250 0.99734 0.00266 93733 3201650 34.11 

42 93606 275 0.99707 0.00293 93471 3107917 33.20 

43 93331 298 0.99681 0.00319 93184 3014446 32.30 

44 93033 320 0.99656 0.00344 92875 2921262 31.40 

45 92713 349 0.99624 0.00376 92541 2828387 30.51 

46 92364 383 0.99586 0.00414 92176 2735845 29.62 

47 91982 417 0.99546 0.00454 91776 2643670 28.74 

48 91564 453 0.99506 0.00494 91341 2551894 27.87 

49 91112 485 0.99468 0.00532 90872 2460553 27.01 

50 90627 518 0.99429 0.00571 90371 2369681 26.15 

51 90109 557 0.99382 0.00618 89835 2279310 25.29 

52 89553 604 0.99326 0.00674 89255 2189475 24.45 

53 88949 657 0.99261 0.00739 88625 2100220 23.61 

54 88292 711 0.99194 0.00806 87941 2011595 22.78 

55 87580 762 0.99130 0.00870 87203 1923655 21.96 

56 86818 811 0.99066 0.00934 86417 1836451 21.15 

57 86007 864 0.98995 0.01005 85580 1750035 20.35 

58 85143 928 0.98910 0.01090 84685 1664455 19.55 

59 84215 1005 0.98807 0.01193 83719 1579770 18.76 

60 83210 1093 0.98686 0.01314 82671 1496051 17.98 

61 82116 1192 0.98549 0.01451 81529 1413380 17.21 

62 80925 1302 0.98391 0.01609 80284 1331851 16.46 

63 79623 1429 0.98206 0.01794 78920 1251567 15.72 

64 78194 1571 0.97991 0.02009 77421 1172648 15.00 



65 76624 1720 0.97756 0.02244 75776 1095226 14.29 

66 74904 1868 0.97506 0.02494 73982 1019450 13.61 

67 73036 2012 0.97245 0.02755 72042 945468 12.95 

68 71024 2155 0.96965 0.03035 69958 873426 12.30 

69 68869 2307 0.96650 0.03350 67728 803467 11.67 

70 66562 2472 0.96286 0.03714 65341 735739 11.05 

71 64090 2659 0.95851 0.04149 62776 670398 10.46 

72 61431 2832 0.95390 0.04610 60029 607623 9.89 

73 58599 2994 0.94890 0.05110 57115 547594 9.34 

74 55605 3142 0.94350 0.05650 54046 490479 8.82 

75 52463 3271 0.93765 0.06235 50837 436433 8.32 

76 49192 3378 0.93132 0.06868 47511 385595 7.84 

77 45814 3460 0.92449 0.07551 44089 338085 7.38 

78 42354 3511 0.91710 0.08290 40601 293995 6.94 

79 38843 3529 0.90913 0.09087 37078 253394 6.52 

80 35313 3512 0.90054 0.09946 33554 216316 6.13 

81 31801 3457 0.89128 0.10872 30066 182762 5.75 

82 28344 3364 0.88131 0.11869 26652 152695 5.39 

83 24980 3232 0.87059 0.12941 23351 126043 5.05 

84 21747 3065 0.85906 0.14094 20199 102692 4.72 

85 18682 2864 0.84669 0.15331 17232 82494 4.42 

86 15818 2635 0.83344 0.16656 14480 65262 4.13 

87 13183 2383 0.81924 0.18076 11970 50781 3.85 

88 10800 2116 0.80407 0.19593 9719 38811 3.59 

89 8684 1842 0.78787 0.21213 7740 29092 3.35 

90 6842 1569 0.77062 0.22938 6035 21352 3.12 

91 5273 1306 0.75227 0.24773 4598 15317 2.91 

92 3966 1060 0.73279 0.26721 3417 10719 2.70 

93 2907 837 0.71217 0.28783 2471 7302 2.51 

94 2070 641 0.69039 0.30961 1734 4831 2.33 

95 1429 475 0.66743 0.33257 1179 3097 2.17 

96 954 340 0.64332 0.35668 774 1918 2.01 

97 614 234 0.61806 0.38194 489 1144 1.86 

98 379 155 0.59170 0.40830 296 655 1.73 

99 224 98 0.56429 0.43571 172 359 1.60 

100 127 59 0.53589 0.46411 95 188 1.48 

101 68 33 0.50661 0.49339 49 93 1.37 

102 34 18 0.47656 0.52344 24 44 1.27 

103 16 9 0.44587 0.55413 11 19 1.17 

104 7 4 0.41472 0.58528 5 8 1.08 



105 3 2 0.38328 0.61672 2 3 0.99 

106 1 0.75 0.35177 0.64823 0.73 1 0.90 

107 0.41 0.28 0.32041 0.67959 0.25 0.32 0.79 

        

 


